
 

 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JULY 2021, 1.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor K Jones (Chair) 
Councillors Stubbs, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Wong 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
 

2   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021.  
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

4   Petitions 
 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply: 
 
21/00235/MJR, LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AT 
GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN  
 
21/00236/MJR, LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AT 
GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN 
 
21/00829/MNR, 173 PWLLMELIN ROAD, FAIRWATER 

 
5   Development Control Applications 

 
a   21/00829/MNR, 173 PWLLMELIN ROAD, FAIRWATER 

 
b   21/00235/MJR, LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY 

LINE AT GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
c   21/00236/MJR, LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY 

LINE AT GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN 
 

d   21/01295/MNR, 76 COBURN STREET, CATHAYS 
 

e   21/00644/MNR, 82 COBURN STREET, CATHAYS 
 

6   Section 257 Diversion, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for Public 
Right of Way Llanedeyrn No.13 Footpath 
 

7   Applications decided by Delegated Powers 
 

8   Urgent Items (if any) 
 

9   Date of the Next Meeting - 18 August 2021 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 22 July 2021 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
WEBCASTING  

 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed and/or recorded 

 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  
email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PETITION 
 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 28/07/2021  
 
APPLICATION No. 21/00829/MNR     DATE RECEIVED:  01/04/2021 
 
ED:  FAIRWATER 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Roach. 
LOCATION:  173 Pwllmelin Road, Fairwater, Cardiff, CF5 3QB 
PROPOSAL:  CHANGE OF USE FROM A2 ESTATE AGENCY TO A3 HOT 

 FOOD TAKEAWAY 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions: 

 
1 C01 – Statutory Time Limit 

 
2 The premises shall principally be used as a restaurant/hot food 

takeaway, café or coffee shop only and for no other purpose (including 
any other purpose in Class A3 of the Schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument amending, revoking 
or re-enacting that Order). 
Reason: The use of the premises for other purposes within Class A3 
could detract from the amenities of nearby occupiers. 
 

3 Members of the public shall only be admitted to 
[...]
ANT:    Keolis Amey 
LOCATION:   LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD  

   RAILWAY LINE AT GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, 
   MORGANSTOWN, CARDIFF, CF15 8LB 

PROPOSAL:   NEW VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE OVER 
   THE RADYR - PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AND  
   ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND REMOVAL OF 
   PART OF A RUINED FARM BUILDING    

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions:  
 
1. STATUTORY TIME LIMIT 
 The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. APPROVED PLANS AND DOCUMENTS  
 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans:  
 

• Planning Application Boundary TRAN01-KAW-RO-R2P-DDR-D-
HW-000032 Rev P03; 

• Existing Site Plan TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-HW-000033 
Rev P02; 

• General Arrangement TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-HW-
000034 Rev P02; 

• Long Section TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-HW-000035 Rev 
P02; 

• Cross Sections TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-HW-000036 
Rev P02; 

• Gelynis Farm Overbridge General Arrangement and Elevation 
TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-ST-00021 Rev P01; 

• Gelynis Farm Overbridge Elevations and Sections TRAN01-
KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-ST-00022 Rev P01. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5b



 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved documents: 

 
• Flood Consequences Assessment and Drainage Strategy Report 

(A01, 22 January 2021, Keolis Amey) 
• Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (November 2020, 

Axis) 
• Ecological Impact Assessment (8 December 2020 Keolis Amey) 
• Transport Statement (Amey Consulting, 15 December 2020) 
• Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment: Gelynis Overbridge (RSK 

ADAS, January 2021) 
• Written Scheme of Investigation for Programme of Archaeological 

Works at
[...]
ions of outfall structures 

- Exact location, extents and specification to be provided

at a later date by third party, FJD

                    Proposed Parapet (see Structures drawings) 

15/10/20

ML

15/10/20

OG

Proposed Parapet Plinth 

0 10 20 m

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
M 4

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
LC

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
MP 6.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
Path (um)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 

 
COMMITTEE DATE: 28/07/2021 
 
APPLICATION No. 21/00236/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  29/01/2021 
 
ED:   RADYR 
 
APP: TYPE:  Listed Building Consent 
 
APPLICANT:   Keolis Amey 
LOCATION:  LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY 
   LINE AT GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD,    
   MORGANSTOWN, CARDIFF, CF15 8LB 
PROPOSAL:  NEW VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE OVER THE 
   RADYR - PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AND ASSOCIATED 
   INFRASTRUCTURE AND REMOVAL OF PART OF A RUINED 
   FARM BUILDING WHICH LIES WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF 
   THE GRADE II* LISTED GELYNIS FARMHOUSE  
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 1:  That, subject to CADW, Listed Building Consent be 

GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. STATUTORY TIME LIMIT 
 The works permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years 

from the date of this consent.  
 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 18(1) of the 

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990) 
 
2. APPROVED PLANS AND DOCUMENTS 
 The works shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings: 
 

• Planning Application Boundary 
TRAN01-KAW-RO-R2P-DDR-D-HW-000032 Rev P03; 

• Existing Site Plan TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-HW-000033 
Rev P02; 

• General Arrangement 
TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-HW-000034 Rev P02; 

• Long Section TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-HW-000035 Rev 
P02; 

• Cross Sections TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-HW-000036 
Rev P02; 

• Gelynis Farm Overbridge General Arrangement and Elevation 
TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-ST-00021 Rev P01; 

• Gelynis Farm Overbridge Elevations and Sections 
TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-ST-00022 Rev P01. 

 

Agenda Item 5c



 The works shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved documents: 

 
• Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment: Gelynis Overbridge (RSK 

ADAS, January 2021) 
• Written Scheme of Investigation for Programme of 

Archaeological Works at Gelynis Farm (RSK ADAS Limited, 
January 2021)  

• Heritage Impact Statement, Gelynis Overbridge (RSK ADAS, 
January 2021) 

 
3. BUILDING RECORDING 
 Prior to the commencement of works a detailed building survey shall be 

undertaken and submitted to the Local Planning Authority of the 
remains of the building within the curtilage of Gelynis Farmhouse which 
would be removed as a result of the development.  

 Reason: To ensure that adequate records are made of the building 
prior to alteration in accordance with Local Development Plan Policies 
KP17 (Built Heritage) and EN9 (Conservation of the Historic 
Environment). 

 
4. BUILDING RECORDING – ROYAL COMMISSION ON THE ANCIENT 

AND HISTORIC MONUMENTS OF WALES 
 The works hereby approved shall not be undertaken until the Royal 

Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales has 
been granted access to the building for the purpose of recording it.  

 Reason: To ensure that adequate records are made of the building 
prior to alteration in accordance with Local Development Plan Policies 
KP17 (Built Heritage) and EN9 (Conservation of the Historic 
Environment). 

 
5. RE-USE OF STONE 
 Prior to the commencement of works, a detailed specification and 

programme of works describing how the displaced stone will be reused 
to repair existing boundary features to the rear of Gelynis farmhouse 
shall submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The repair works shall be implemented in accordance with 
the specification prior to beneficial use of
[...]

2

7

0

.
0

0

0

280.000

290.000

300.000

310.000

3

2

0

.
0

0

0

3

3

0

.

0

0

0

3

4

0

.

0

0

0

3

5

0

.

0

0

0

3

6

0

.
0

0

0

3
7
0
.
0
0
0

Existing M4

boundary

fenceline

Overhead

powerlines

                    Proposed Earthworks

                    Footway Over Bridge

Core Valley Lines

Converted

barns

N

2

6

0

.

0

0

0

Proposed Post & 3-Rail Fenceline

Proposed Concrete Wingwalls and Bridge Deck

Drainage balancing pond

Drainage balancing pond

M
4
 E

A
S

T
 B

O
U

N
D

 

M
4
 W

E
S

T
 B

O
U

N
D

 

M
4
 E

A
S

T
 B

O
U

N
D

 

M

4
 W

E
S

T
 B

O

U
N

D
 

Proposed positions of outfall structures 

- Exact location, extents and specification to be provided

at a later date by third party, FJD

                    Proposed Parapet (see Structures drawings) 

15/10/20

ML

15/10/20

OG

Proposed Parapet Plinth 

0 10 20 m

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
M 4

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
LC

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
MP 6.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
Path (um)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 28/07/2021 
 
APPLICATION No.  21/01295/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  20/05/2021 
 
ED:    CATHAYS 
 
APP: TYPE:   Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Mr Winter 
LOCATION:   76 COBURN STREET, CATHAYS, CARDIFF, CF24 4BT 
PROPOSAL:   SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, DEMOLITION 

   AND REBUILD OF EXISTING FIRST FLOOR   
   EXTENSION, LOFT CONVERSION AND   
   CONSTRUCTION OF REAR DORMER. CHANGE OF 
   USE C3 TO C4 HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 

the following conditions:  
 

1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 

• D0518339-76COB-L01 Revision B 
• D0518339-76COB-L02 
• D0518339-76COB-EX03 Revision A 

 
 Reason: To ensure sa
[...]

 
4.1 The site lies within a residential area as defined by the proposals map of the 

Cardiff Local Development Plan 2016. 
 
 Relevant National Planning Guidance: 
 
 Planning Policy Wales (2021)  
 Future Wales: The National Plan 2040 (2021) 
 Planning Policy Wales TAN 11: Noise  
 Planning Policy Wales TAN 12: Design 
 Planning Policy Wales TAN 15: Development and Flood Risk 
 Planning Policy Wales TAN 21: Waste 
 
 Relevant Cardiff Local Development Plan Policies: 
 
 Policy KP3(B): Settlement Boundaries 
 Policy KP5: Good Quality and Sustainable Design 
 Policy KP8: Sustainable Transport 
 Policy KP13: Responding to Evidenced Social Needs 
 Policy KP15: Climate Change 
 Policy KP16: Green Infrastructure 
 Policy EN10: Water Sensitive Design 
 Policy EN13: Air, Noise, Light Pollution and Contaminated Land 
 Policy H5: Sub-Division or Conversion of Residential Properties 
 Policy T5: Managing Transport Impacts 
 Policy C3: Community Safety/Creating Safe Environments 
 Policy W2: Provision for Waste Management Facilities in Development 
 
 Relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
 
 Waste Collection and Storage Facilities (2016) 
 Houses in Multiple Occupation (2016) 
 Managing Transportation Impacts (Incorporating Parking Standards) (2018) 
 Residential Extensions and Alterations (2017) 
 Green Infrastructure (2017) 
 
 



5. INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 
5.1 Waste Management have been consulted and have advised that the proposed 

area for the storage of waste and recycling has been noted and is acceptable.  
 
 The property will require the following for recycling and waste collections: 
 

• Bespoke bags equivalent to 360L for general waste (up to 6 per fortnight) 
• 2 x 25 litre kerbside caddy for food waste 
• Green bags for mixed recycling (equivalent to 240 litres) 

 
 The storage of which must be sensitively integrated into the design. 
 
 Refuse storage, once implemented, must be retained for future use. 
 
5.2 Traffic and Transportation have been consulted and have advised that no off 

street parking is presently provided and this will remain unchanged.  They 
have also requested a condition be imposed which prevents occupiers (other 
than disabled persons) from applying for a parking permit. 

 
   With respect to cycle parking facilities ideally they would prefer for all of the 

spaces to be provided horizontally.   
 
6. EXTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 
6.1 South Wales Police have been consulted and have not commented on this 

planning application.   
 
7.     REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 Neighbours have been consulted.  An objection has been received from the 

occupier of 89 Rhymney Street and 80 Coburn Street.  A summary of the 
objections are as follows: 
• An increase in anti-social behaviour due to the increase in HMO’s’; 
• An increase in parking making it difficult for residents to find a parking 

space;  
• There are already too many HMO’s within the vicinity (approx. 75%); 
• The negative impact on the adjoining neighbours; 
• The use of the property will further exacerbate the unacceptable 

cumulative adverse impacts on the amenity of the area by virtue of a 
higher number of transient residents, less community cohesion, greater 
pressures placed upon the social, community and physical 
infrastructure. 

 
7.2 An objection has also been received from Councillors Merry, Weaver and 

Mackie who advise the following: 
 
 I am writing on behalf of myself, Cllr Mackie and Cllr Weaver to object to this 

planning application.  



 
 Firstly we believe the extension is overly large leaving the bare minimum of 

amenity space of 25.1 metre squared coming between five metres of the rear 
boundary and longer than the adjoining properties. Each part of the design is 
about maximising out the profit for the landlord not the comfort of tenants or the 
surrounding properties – dividing existing bedrooms, dividing the bathroom for 
two showers, squeezing part of the bike parking into the hall so that the ame
[...]
ed Side Elevation
scale 1:100

Proposed Rear Elevation
scale 1:100

New french doors and
side screens

Single ply
membrane roof

Rendered timber frame

Artificial slate roof

Slate grey colour timber
effect boarding

Single ply
membrane roof

Proposed Side Elevation
scale 1:100

Revision:

Project:

Drawn:

Scale:

Drawing No:

Date:Checked: 

Location:

Client:

Suite 32 | Philpot House | Station Road | Rayleigh | Essex |
SS6 7HH

t: (01268) 745 069  e: steve@stevejacksondesign.co.uk

Steve Jackson Design Limited

Drawing Size:

RIBA
Chartered Practice

This drawing is copyright of Steve Jackson Design Limited, no
unauthorised copying without prior consent.
All dimensions are to be checked on site and the Architect notified
of any discrepancies.
Do not scale from this drawing for construction purposes.

All levels and dimensions are approximate

CF24 4BT

76 COBURN STREET
CARDIFF
WALES

PROPOSED

AM

1:100

APR 21

A
A3

D0518339-76COB-L02

SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS

MR J WINTER

1m 2m 3m0 4m 5m

REV A 18.05.21
Addition of bike stand and cut back extension
by 350mm



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 28/07/2021 
 
APPLICATION No.  21/00644/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  16/03/2021 
 
ED:    CATHAYS 
 
APP: TYPE:   Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Mr Winter 
LOCATION:   82 COBURN STREET, CATHAYS, CARDIFF, CF24 4BT 
PROPOSAL:   SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, DEMOLITION 
    AND REBUILD OF EXISTING FIRST FLOOR   
    EXTENSION, LOFT CONVERSION AND   
    CONSTRUCTION OF REAR DORMER. CHANGE OF 
    USE C3 TO C4 HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development  shall  be  carried out in accordance  with the  

following   approved plans: 
 

• 1120464 –L01 Rev D – Proposed Plan 
• 1120464- L02 Rev D – Proposed Sections and 
[...]
 the property 
is a C3 residential dwelling. 

 
2.2   The site is not within a Conservation Area or area of Flood Risk 
 
3. PLANNING HISTORY 

 
3.1 20/2265/DCH – Single storey rear extension, demolition and rebuild of existing 

first floor extension and rear dormer roof extension. Withdrawn 
 
3.2 20/00130/MNR – Conversion of 3 bedroom house into 2 self-contained flats, 

demolition and reconstruction of existing rear extensions. Approved  
 
3.3 19/02518/MNR – Conversion of 3 bedroom house into 2 self-contained flats, 

demolition and reconstruction of existing rear extension. Refused. 
 

4. POLICIES OF PARTICULAR  RELEVANCE 
 
4.1   The site lies within a residential area as defined by the proposals map of the 

Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006-2026. 
 

4.2    Relevant National Planning Guidance: 
 
 Future Wales: The National Plan 2040 (2021) 

    Planning Policy Wales (11th Ed, 2021) 
  Planning Policy Wales TAN 11: Noise  
  Planning Policy Wales TAN 12: Design 
  Planning Policy Wales TAN 21: Waste 
 

4.3.1 Relevant Cardiff Local Development Plan Policies: 
 

  Policy KP3(B): Settlement Boundaries 
 Policy KP5: Good Quality and Sustainable Design 
 Policy KP8: Sustainable Transport 
 Policy KP13: Responding to Evidenced Social Needs 
 Policy KP15: Climate Change 
 Policy KP16: Green Infrastructure 
 Policy EN10: Water Sensitive Design 
 Policy EN13: Air, Noise, Light Pollution and Contaminated Land 
 Policy H5: Sub-Division or Conversion of Residential Properties 
 Policy T5: Managing Transport Impacts 
 Policy C3: Community Safety/Creating Safe Environments 
 Policy W2: Provision for Waste Management Facilities in Development 

 
 
 



4.4 Relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
 

Waste Collection and Storage Facilities (2016) 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (2016) 
Residential Extensions & Alterations (2017) 
Managing Transportation Impacts (Incorporating Parking Standards) (2018) 
Green Infrastructure (2017) 

 
5. INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONS
[...]
ke is 36-48 centimeters whereas 
a mountain bike is around 74 cm and a hybrid bike between the 
two. While accepting handlebars might be angled round this 
would impact on the alignment of the wheels – I do not accept 
that an individual, who would also need room to pass down the 
return, could easily, if at all, access any bike but the closest one. 
If we accept substandard bike storage our spg becomes 
redundant if the storage cannot actually be used by the tenants. 

 
7.2.2 Jo Stevens, Member of Parliament, objects for the following reasons;  

 
i) The use of the property as a House in Multiple Occupation will further 



exacerbate the unacceptable cumulative adverse impacts on the 
amenities of the area by: 

• contributing to a higher number of transient residents leading towards 
less community cohesion and undermining the objectives of securing 
a sustainable mixed use community, contrary to Policy KP5 (Good 
Quality and Sustainable Design) and H5 (Sub-Division or Conversion 
of Residential Properties of the Cardiff Local Development Plan 
(2006-2016) and the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (2016); 

• contributing to a higher portion of transient residents leading to an 
increase of cumulative demand on social, community and physical 
infrastructure, contrary to Policy KP5 (Good Quality and Sustainable 
Design) and H5 (Sub-Division or Conversion of Residential Properties 
of the Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006- 2016) and the Houses 
in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016).  

ii) The use of the property as a House in Multiple Occupation will further 
exacerbate the negative impacts caused by Houses in Multiple 
Occupation in respect of crime and anti-social behaviour, contrary to 
Policy H5 (Sub-Division or Conversion of Residential Properties of the 
Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2016) and the Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016). 

 
8. ANALYSIS  

 
8.1 Th
[...]
t blank



CARDIFF CONCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:    July 21, 2020 
 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING, TRANSPORT, 
ENVIRONMENT.  
 
Section 257 Diversion, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for Public Right of 
Way Llanedeyrn No.13 Footpath 

 
 

 
Reason for the Report 

 

1. The confirmed Legal Order will allow the footpath to be realigned within the new 

proposed development. 

 

Background 

 

2. Bridgegate Investments Limited, the applicant, has been granted Planning 

Permission to develop two additional detached houses as a Phase 2 for 

Application No. 20/01925/MNR. This will result in six houses located along Bridge 

Road and the Public Footpath Llanedeyrn No.13 requiring to be realigned to 

accommodate these new properties.  

3. Public Rights of Way Team were consulted as part of the planning application 

process. Negotiation to retain the Public Footpath within a green corridor was 

undertaken. Currently the footpath is difficult to use, as there is a bund by the 

motorway. The new path alignment will provide an improved link to the existing 

adopted highway track on the opposite side of Bridge Road.   

 

Issues 

4. The Public Footpath is currently a dead end to the Pentwyn Link Road with no 
physical way through or link to a Footway. The applicant of Bridgegate Investment 
Ltd. requested if the footpath could be stopped up rather than diverted as the 
current path could not be used.  

 
5. An initial consultation was undertaken internally with Transportation Officers to 

consider if this footpath would be considered as a strategic link for an active travel 

 

Agenda Item 6



route in the future. The Transportation Officers confirmed it may be considered 
and was beneficial to retain the path even if it currently was not fully accessible on 
foot. Based on this information, the applicant was advised a diversion of the 
footpath would be needed rather than a stopping up.  

 
6. The Public Footpath Diversion Ap
[...]
 the impact of their decisions on people 
living their lives in Wales in the future.   

 

Financial Implications 

 

19. The Applicant has agreed to cover the costs of the Order. 

 

Recommendations 
 

Planning Committee to approve the Section 257 Diversion Application to allow the 
Public Rights of Way Team to instruct Legal Services to process the Legal Order.   
 

 

Andrew Gregory 

Director: Planning, Transport, Environment. 
 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1: Location Plan 

Appendix 2: Developer’s Plan 

Officer Decision Approval 

 

Background Papers: 

S257 Application 

 



CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Neuadd y Sir, Glanfa'r Iwerydd
CAERDYDD CF10 4UW
Tel: 029 20872088

County Hall, Atlantic Wharf
CARDIFF CF10 4UW
Tel: 029 20872087

Cyngor Caerdydd

Cardiff Council

LLAN 13 Location Plan

Scale: 1:2500
Date: 21/6/2021 at 8:49 AM
Coordinates:
© Crown copyright and database rights
(2014).
This copy is produced specifically to supply
County Council information NO further copies
may be made.

Ordnance Survey 100023376 (2014).

Copyright Cardiff County Council, Licence Number 100023376Copyright Cardiff County Council, Licence Number 100023376

50 m
100 f t

c719644
Text Box
S.257 Town & Country Planning Act Diversion of Public Footpath Llanedeyrn No.13Location: St Mellons Rd, St Mellons, Cardiff 

c719644_1
Text Box
Map Key                                                                                                Unaffected Adopted Highway                                                  Unaffected Public Footpaths                                                  (A-B) Footpath section to be Stopped Up                                                                                                             (C-B) Proposed Diversion

c719644_2
Line

c719644_3
Line

c719644_4
Line

c719644_5
Line

c719644_6
Polygonal Line

c719644_7
Polygonal Line

c719644_8
Typewritten Text
A

c719644_9
Typewritten Text
C

c719644_10
Typewritten Text
B

c719644_11
Text Box
Bridge Rd

[...]
TONGWYNLAIS

21/00956/MNR 14/05/2021 OUT 57 PANTGWYNLAIS, 

TONGWYNLAIS, CARDIFF, 

CF15 7LT

OUTLINE PLANNING 

WITH ALL MATTERS 

RESERVED FOR A 

NEW DWELLING

28/06/2021 Planning 

Permission be 

refused

Minor - Dwellings 

(C3)

21/00572/DCH 08/03/2021 Leask HSE 1 HEOL WAUN Y NANT, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 1JZ

HIP TO GABLE ROOF 

EXTENSIONS AND 

REAR DORMER

30/06/2021 Permission be 

granted

Householder

4Page No.



Application No. Date Applicant Type Address Decision Date: Decision:Proposal Statutory Class:

5Page No.


	Agenda
	5a 21/00829/MNR, 173 PWLLMELIN ROAD, FAIRWATER
	5b 21/00235/MJR, LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AT GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN
	Plan and Elevation.pdf
	TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-ST-000021


	5c 21/00236/MJR, LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AT GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN
	Plan and Elevation.pdf
	TRAN01-KAW-R0-R2P-DDR-D-ST-000021


	5d 21/01295/MNR, 76 COBURN STREET, CATHAYS
	Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	site plan NOV 20


	SITE PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	site plan


	EXISTING LAYOUT.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	existin plans


	PROPOSED LAYOUT PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	proposed plans


	EXISTING ELEVATIONS.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	existing elevations


	PROPOSED ELEVATIONS.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	proposed elevations



	5e 21/00644/MNR, 82 COBURN STREET, CATHAYS
	3. PLANNING HISTORY
	4. POLICIES OF PARTICULAR  RELEVANCE
	Equality Act 2010
	Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
	amended site plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	site plan NOV 20


	proposed plan 1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	proposed plans Nov 20


	proposed plan 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed elevations Nov 20


	21-644MNR-1.pdf
	3. PLANNING HISTORY
	4. POLICIES OF PARTICULAR  RELEVANCE
	Equality Act 2010
	Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015


	6 Section 257 Diversion, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for Public Right of Way Llanedeyrn No.13 Footpath
	LLAN 13_Appendix 1 Location Plan
	LLAN 13 Location Plan

	LLAN 13_Appendix 2 Developers Plan

	7 Applications decided by Delegated Powers
	decided list (ward) 07.06.21
	decided list (ward) 14.06.21
	decided list (ward) 21.06.21
	decided list (ward) 28.06.21






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
28 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Stubbs(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 

Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Wong 
 

55 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Jones.   
 
56 :   MINUTES  
 
The approval of the minutes of the meeting on 16 June was deferred until the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
57 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
58 :   PETITIONS  
 

1. 21/00235/MJR, LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD 
RAILWAY LINE AT GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN  

 
2. 21/00236/MJR, LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD 

RAILWAY LINE AT GELYNIS FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN  
 

3. 21/00829/MNR, 173 PWLLMELIN ROAD, FAIRWATER 
 

In relation to the petitions above 1. The petitioner spoke and the agent responded.  3. 
The petitioner spoke and the agent did not respond. 
 
59 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED 
 
21/00235/MJR - RADYR 
 
LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AT GELYNIS 
FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN 
 
NEW VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE OVER THE RADYR - 
PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
REMOVAL OF PART OF A RUINED FARM BUILDING  
 
Subject to additional Condition 17 to read: 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

‘The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
requirements and standards of the “Written Scheme of Investigation for Programme 
of Archaeological Works at Gelynis Farm” (RSK ADAS Ltd Report no. ART69105-
602, dated January 2021). 
 
21/00236/MJR - RADYR 
 
LAND EITHER SIDE OF RADYR TO PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AT GELYNIS 
FARM, TY-NANT ROAD, MORGANSTOWN 
 
NEW VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE OVER THE RADYR - 
PONTYPRIDD RAILWAY LINE AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
REMOVAL OF PART OF A RUINED FARM BUILDING WHICH LIES WITHIN THE 
CURTILAGE OF THE GRADE II* LISTED GELYNIS FARMHOUSE 
 
Subject to additional Condition 6 to read: 
 
‘The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
requirements and standards of the “Written Scheme of Investigation for Programme 
of Archaeological Works at Gelynis Farm” (RSK ADAS Ltd Report no. ART69105-
602, dated January 2021).’ 
 
 

APPLICATIONS REFUSED 
 
82 COBURN STREET, CATHAYS 
 
SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, DEMOLITION AND REBUILD OF EXISTING 
FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION, LOFT CONVERSION AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
REAR DORMER. CHANGE OF USE C3 TO C4 HOUSE IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION 
 
REASONS: 
Refused contrary to officer recommendation.  Reasons as agreed in the Committee 
Meeting: (Contrary to LDP Policies and HMO SPG). 
 
Reasons for refusal below : 
 
1.  The use of the property as a C4 House in Multiple Occupation will further 

exacerbate the unacceptable cumulative adverse impacts on the amenities of 
the area by virtue of: 

 

 a higher number of transient residents leading towards less community 
cohesion and undermining the objectives of securing a sustainable mixed 
use community, contrary to Policy KP5, KP13 and H5 of the Cardiff Local 
Development Plan (2006-2016) and advice contained within the Houses in 
Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016). 

 a higher portion of transient residents leading to an increase of cumulative 
demand on social, community and physical infrastructure, contrary to 
Policy KP5, KP13 and H5 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

2026) and advice contained within the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016). 

 
2.  The use of the property as a C4 House in Multiple Occupation will further 

exacerbate the negative impacts caused by Houses in Multiple Occupation in 
respect of crime and anti-social behaviour, contrary to Policy H5 (Sub-Division 
or Conversion of Residential Properties of the Cardiff Local Development Plan 
(2006-2016) and the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (2016). 

 

 
APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 
 
21/01295/MNR – CATHAYS 
 
76 COBURN STREET, CATHAYS 
 
SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, DEMOLITION AND REBUILD OF EXISTING 
FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION, LOFT CONVERSION AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
REAR DORMER. CHANGE OF USE C3 TO C4 HOUSE IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION 
 
REASON: 
 
In order for officers to draft reasons for refusal. 
 
 
21/00829/MNR -FAIRWATER 
 
 
173 PWLLMELIN ROAD, FAIRWATER 
 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A2 ESTATE AGENCY TO A3 HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY 
 
REASON: 
In order for officers to draft reasons for refusal. 
 
60 :   SECTION 257 DIVERSION, TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 

FOR PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY LLANEDEYRN NO.13 FOOTPATH  
 
The Committee was asked to confirm the Legal Order which would allow the footpath 
to be realigned within the new proposed development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Planning Committee AGREED to approve the Section 257 Diversion Application 
to allow the Public Rights of Way Team to instruct Legal Services to process the 
Legal Order 
 
61 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Noted 
 
62 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
The Planning Committee was advised there was an urgent item and the following 
reasons were provided: 
 
“The Churchill Way Canal Quarter scheme had been awarded funding by the City 
Deal Grant Funding, Air Quality Funding and General Capital Funding.  The 
requirement to stop up the adopted highway was confirmed at a late stage.  This 
legal order must be confirmed by the Magistrates Court prior to substantial works 
being completed on the canal.  The scheme was due to start on site in September 
2021 otherwise delays and loss of part of the funding may be impacted if there were 
delays” 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Planning Committee AGREED to consider the report. 
 
The Planning Committee was advised that the Cabinet approved the development of 
Churchill Way to pedestrianise the area and reopen the dock feeder canal. This 
would require a Section 116 stopping up of the adopted highway along the opening 
of the dock feeder canal.  Legal Services administer the Section 116 legal order 
process and the case presented at Magistrate Court to determine. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

The Planning Committee AGREED to approve making a Section 116 Stopping Up 
application to the Magistrates Court to stop up the area of highway shown coloured 
blue on the attached map referenced Churchill Way Stopping Up Map.   
 
63 :   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 18 AUGUST 2021  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday 18 August 2021 at 
1.30 pm via MS Teams 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.10 pm 
 


